

No. SJC-13257

**COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT**

CHRISTOPHER ANDERSON, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

MAURA HEALEY, in her official capacity as
Attorney General of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, and
WILLIAM F. GALVIN, in his official capacity as
Secretary of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts

Defendants-Appellees,

JOSE ENCARNACION, DEBORAH FRONTIERRO, NAZIA ASHRAFUL, MEG
WHEELER, JOHN M. KYRIAKIS, ZIBA CRANMER, KEITH BERNARD and
KAYDA ORTIZ,

Intervenors.

On Reservation and Report from the
Supreme Judicial Court for Suffolk County

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Kevin P. Martin (BBO #655222)
Jordan Bock (BBO #708171)
Jenna Welsh (BBO #707853)
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
100 Northern Avenue
Boston, MA 02210
kmartin@goodwinlaw.com
jbock@goodwinlaw.com
jwelsh@goodwinlaw.com
Tel.: (617) 570-1000
Fax: (617) 523-1231

Dated: April 26, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Summary and Yes Statement Are Misleading to Voters.....	7
II. Defendants’ Positions Would Deprive The Summary And Yes Statement Of the Vital Role They Play In The Initiative Process.	16
III. Defendants’ Objections To Plaintiffs’ Proposed Clarifying Language Miss The Mark.	21
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abdow v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 468 Mass. 478 (2014)	14
<i>Alaskans for Efficient Gov’t, Inc. v. State</i> , 52 P.3d 732 (Alaska 2002)	20
<i>Anderson v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 479 Mass. 780 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Askew v. Firestone</i> , 421 So. 2d 151 (Fla. 1982)	19
<i>Associated Indus. of Mass. v. Sec’y</i> , 413 Mass. 1 (1992)	12, 13, 14
<i>Carney v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 447 Mass. 218 (2006)	16
<i>City and Cnty. of Honolulu v. State</i> , 431 P.3d 1228 (Haw. 2018).....	19
<i>Fairness & Accountability in Ins. Reform v. Greene</i> , 886 P.2d 1338 (Ariz. 1994)	19, 20
<i>First v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 437 Mass. 1025 (2002)	5, 8, 19
<i>Fla. Dep’t of State v. Slough</i> , 992 So. 2d 142 (Fla. 2008)	19
<i>Gilligan v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 413 Mass. 14 (1992)	12, 13
<i>Hensley v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 474 Mass. 651 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mass. Teachers Ass’n v. Sec’y</i> , 384 Mass. 209 (1981)	17, 20

Opinion of the Justices,
271 Mass. 582 (1930) 7, 16

Opinion of the Justices,
302 Mass. 605 (1939) 12

Sears v. Treasurer & Receiver Gen.,
327 Mass. 310 (1951) 7, 20

Constitutional Provisions

Mass. Const. Amends. art. 44 5

Mass. Const. Amends. art. 48 *passim*

Mass. Const. Amends. art. 74 8

Statutes

G.L. c. 54, § 53 *passim*
